
Thurston Conservation District Board of Supervisors 
Work Session Topic List & Board Meeting Agenda 

May 28, 2024, 5:00 pm - 7:55 pm 

Zoom Meeting Link: 

https://zoom.us/j/91658577844?pwd=cDgvaC9jcWRBU0luUFFHc1lrb3hLQT09 

Passcode: 2918 

Meeting ID: 916 5857 7844 

Call in: 1-253-215-8782 
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Work Session Topic List 
5:00 pm – 6:00 pm 

1. Topic List Review, All 

2. Staff Presentation: Plant Sale Recap, Kiana Sinner 

3. Community Awards, Sarah Moorehead 

4. Collective Bargaining Team & Timeline, All 

5. Policy Development: Construction Change Orders, Sarah Moorehead 

6. Conservation and Education Center (CEC) Development, All 

7. Important Updates & Announcements 

a. Board of Supervisors, All 

b. Executive Director, Sarah Moorehead (Executive Director) 

 

 

Board Meeting 

6:30 pm – 7:55 pm 

1. Welcome, Introductions, Audio Recording Announcement 6:30 PM 

 5 minutes 

2. Agenda Review 6:35 PM 

 5 minutes 

3. Consent Agenda – Action Item 6:40 PM 

A. April 23, 2024, Board Work Session & Meeting Minutes 5 minutes 

B. May 2024 Financial Report 

C. WSCC Riparian Grant Program Funding Addendum 

D. Sustainable Farms and Fields (SFF) Cost Share Project Addendum 

E. US Fish & Wildlife Service Restoring South Sound Prairies Funding Agreement Amendment 

F. RCO South Sound Outreach Funding Agreement 

G. TCD Policy 2.4: Anti-Harassment Policy (Updated) 

https://zoom.us/j/91658577844?pwd=cDgvaC9jcWRBU0luUFFHc1lrb3hLQT09
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H. #2022-08 RBR Cultural Resources Antiquity Consulting Amendment 

4. Public Comment 6:45 PM 

 *Three minutes per person 10 minutes 

5. Partner Reports (if present) 6:55 PM 

A. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), Lynn Khuat 15 minutes 

B. Washington State Conservation Commission (WSCC), Josh Giuntoli 

C. Washington Association of Conservation Districts (WACD), Doug Rushton 

D. National Association of Conservation Districts (NACD), Doug Rushton 

6. Welcome Board Supervisor Tompkins, TJ Johnson, (Chair) 7:10 PM 

 5 minutes 

7. Officer Elections, All – Action Item 7:15 PM 

 15 minutes 

8. Rates and Charges, All – Action Item  7:30 PM 

A. Review of May 22nd, 2024 Public Hearing Comments 20 minutes 

B. TCD Resolution #2024-03: Establishing A System of Rates & Charges 

C. TCD Resolution #2024-04: Establishing A Rates & Charges Appeals Process 

  

9. Governance, All – Action Item 7:50 PM 

A. June 25, 2024 Work Session Topic List & Meeting Agenda Development 5 minutes 

Adjourn 7:55 PM 

Informational Only Items: 

I. Executive Director’s Report 

II. 2023 TCD Annual Report 

 

Important Future Dates 

May 2024 

 Memorial Day TCD office closed May 27 

 TCD Board Work Session & Meeting 5:00 - 7:55 p.m. In-person and Virtual (Zoom) May 28 

 WSCC Legislative Workshop, Ellensburg May 29-30 

 

June 2024  

 WADE Conference, Leavenworth, WA June 10-12 

 WACD Board Meeting 6:00 - 8:30 p.m. (Zoom) June 17 

 Juneteenth TCD office closed June 19 
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 TCD Board Work Session & Meeting 5:00 - 7:30 p.m. In-person and Virtual (Zoom) June 25 

 

 

July 2024  

 July 4th TCD office closed July 4 

 WSCC Commission Meeting Board Meeting, Clark CD July 17 & 18 

 TCD Board Work Session & Meeting 5:00 - 7:30 p.m. In-person and Virtual (Zoom) July 23 

 TCD Tabling at Thurston County Fair July 31- Aug 4 

 

August 2024  

 NACD 2024 Summer Meeting, Boston, MA August 10-14 

 WACD Board Meeting 6:00 - 8:30 p.m. (Zoom)  August 19 

 TCD Board Work Session & Meeting 5:00 - 7:30 p.m. In-person and Virtual (Zoom) August 27 



Item
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Thurston Conservation District 
Consent Agenda Decision Sheet  
May 28, 2024 Board Meeting 

1 

 
A. April 23, 2024 Board Meeting and Work Session Minutes  

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken:  

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

B. May 2024 Financial Report 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken:  

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

C. WSCC Riparian Grant Program Funding Addendum 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken: 

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

D. Sustainable Farms and Fields (SFF) Cost Share Project Addendum 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken: 

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

E. US Fish & Wildlife Service Restoring South Sound Prairies Funding Agreement Amendment 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken: 

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

F. RCO South Sound Outreach Funding Agreement Amendment 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken: 

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

G. TCD Policy 2.4: Anti-Harassment Policy (Updated) 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken: 

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 
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H. #2022-08 RBR Cultural Resources Antiquity Consulting Amendment 

a. Proposed action: accept without amendment and approve. 

b. Action was taken: 

☐Passed    ☐Moved for discussion during meeting    ☐Tabled to a future meeting 

 

 

 

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF THE THURSTON CONSERVATION DISTRICT, WASHINGTON ON May 

28, 2024, AND EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY 

 

SIGNED:  

 

__________________________  __________________________ 

TJ Johnson, Board Chair   Marianne Tompkins, Board Member 

 

 

__________________________  __________________________ 

David Iyall, Board Auditor   Doug Rushton, Board Member 

 

 

 

__________________________   

Betsie DeWreede, Board Member 

 

 

 

__________________________ 

Attest:  Sarah Moorehead, Executive Director 

 

 



Thurston Conservation District Board of Supervisors 

Work Session Minutes 

April 23, 2024 

Hybrid: In-Person and Virtual on Zoom 

Originally Scheduled: 5:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m. 

Actual Meeting Time: 5:00 p.m. – 6:11 p.m. 

Present at Work Session: 

TJ Johnson, TCD Board Chair 

Helen Wheatley, TCD Board Supervisor 

Doug Rushton, TCD Board Supervisor 

David Iyall, TCD Board Supervisor 

Marianne Tompkins, Board Member-Elect 

Sarah Moorehead, TCD Executive Director 

Sophia Barashkoff, TCD Staff 

Tina Wagner, TCD Staff 

Nora Carman-White, TCD Staff 

Kirsten Hill, TCD Staff 

Ben Cushman, TCD Legal Counsel 

Levi Keesecker PhD, WSCC 

Ronda Larson Kramer, Member of the Public 

1. Topic List Review, All 1 

2. Staff Presentation: Growers Conference Recap, Tina Wagner and Nora Carman-White 2 

3. WSCC All Districts Meeting Debrief, Sarah Moorehead and Doug Rushton 3 

4. Rates and Charges, Sarah Moorehead 4 

5. Community Partner Presentation, WSCC Science Hub, Levi Keesecker, PhD, Science Hub 5 

Lead 6 

6. Conservation and Education Center (CEC) Development, All 7 

7. Important Updates & Announcements 8 

a. Board of Supervisors, All 9 

b. Executive Director, Sarah Moorehead 10 

Respectfully,  

_________________________________ 

TJ Johnson, TCD Board Chair  



Thurston Conservation District Board of Supervisors 

Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

April 23, 2024 

Hybrid: In-Person and Virtual on Zoom 

Originally Scheduled: 6:30 p.m. – 7:45 p.m. 

Actual Meeting Time: 6:30 pm – 7:00 p.m.  

Present at Meeting: 

TJ Johnson, TCD Board Chair 

Helen Wheatley, TCD Board Supervisor 

Doug Rushton, TCD Board Supervisor  

David Iyall, TCD Board Supervisor 

Marianne Tompkins, Board Member-Elect 

Sarah Moorehead, TCD Executive Director  

Sophia Barashkoff, TCD Staff 

Ben Cushman, TCD Legal Counsel 

Ronda Larson Kramer, Member of the Public

Summary of Action Items 

• None. 1 

Summary of Motions Passed 2 

Supervisor Rushton moved to approve the Agenda. Supervisor Wheatley seconded. Motion 3 

passed unanimously, (4-0). 4 

Supervisor Wheatley moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Supervisor Iyall seconded. 5 

Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 6 

Supervisor Wheatley moved to approve the Brumfield Construction Inc. Vendor Agreement. 7 

Supervisor Iyall seconded. Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 8 

Supervisor Rushton moved to approve the Thurston Conservation District 2024 Annual Plan. 9 

Supervisor Iyall seconded. Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 10 

Supervisor Iyall moved to adjourn the April 23, 2024 TCD Board Meeting. Supervisor Wheatley 11 

seconded. Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 12 

Full Version of the Minutes 

Welcome & Introductions 13 

At 6:30 p.m., TCD Board Chair TJ Johnson called the April 23, 2024 Regular Board Meeting to 14 

order. TCD Board, Staff, members of the public, and Legal Counsel were introduced by the 15 

Board Chair. For each vote, TCD Board Chair Johnson called out Supervisors by name. He 16 

announced that the meeting was being video recorded. TCD Supervisors Johnson, Iyall, Rushton 17 

and Wheatly and Executive Director Moorehead attended the meeting in person at the TCD 18 

office. Supervisor DeWreede was not in attendance and was excused.  19 



 

Agenda Review 20 

Supervisor Rushton moved to approve the Agenda. Supervisor Wheatley seconded. Motion 21 

passed unanimously, (4-0). 22 

Consent Agenda 23 

A. March 26, 2024, Board Work Session & Meeting Minutes 24 

B. April 2024 Financial Report 25 

C. FY24-26 Anchor QEA Vendor Agreement 26 

D. FY24-25 Bishop Contracting LLC Vendor Agreement 27 

E. FY24-27 WA State Department of Health (DOH) Eld Inlet Manure Management Funding 28 

Agreement 29 

F. FY24-25 WSCC Irrigation Efficiencies Funding Agreement 30 

G. FY22-27 ASRP Riverbend Phase 2 Funding Agreement-Budget Amendment 31 

Supervisor Wheatley moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Supervisor Iyall seconded. 32 

Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 33 

Public Comment 34 

Ronda Larson Kramer commented by sharing her concern for rural and conservation land loss 35 

due to the 2022 Urban Growth Area (UGA) Land Swap Law.  36 

Partner Reports 37 

A. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), Lynn Khuat  38 

• Ms. Khuat was not present. 39 

B. Washington State Conservation Commission (WSCC) Update, Jean Fike 40 

• Ms. Fike was not present. 41 

C. Washington Association of Conservation Districts (WACD) Update, TCD Supervisor Doug 42 

Rushton 43 

• Supervisor Rushton provided an update. 44 

• WACD has a draft of their work plan for 2025 and is asking for comments by May 45 

10th. 46 

• A written update was provided to the board. 47 

D. National Association of Conservation Districts (NACD) Update, TCD Supervisor and NACD 48 

Board Member Rushton 49 

• A written update was provided to the board. 50 

Appreciation of Board Service 51 

Appreciation of service for Helen Wheatley, TCD Board Supervisor whose term ends in June 52 

2024.  53 



 

Contract Award 54 

A. Brumfield Construction Inc. Vendor Agreement.  55 

TCD awarded Brumfield Construction Inc. a contract for large-scale restoration 56 

construction under the Aquatic Species Restoration Plan (ASR) along the Skookumchuck 57 

River at Riverbend Ranch.  58 

Supervisor Wheatley moved to approve the Brumfield Construction Inc. Vendor Agreement. 59 

Supervisor Iyall seconded. Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 60 

Governance 61 

A. 2024 Election Update 62 

B. Thurston Conservation District 2024 Annual Plan  63 

Supervisor Rushton moved to approve the Thurston Conservation District 2024 Annual Plan. 64 

Supervisor Iyall seconded. Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 65 

C. June 25, 2024 Work Session Topic List & Meeting Agenda Development 66 

Work Session 67 

• Topic List Review, All 68 

• Staff Presentation: Plant Sale Recap, Kiana Sinner 69 

• Community Partner Presentation: TBD 70 

• Conservation & Education Center (CEC) Development, All 71 

• Important Updates & Announcements 72 

o Board of Supervisors, All 73 

o Executive Director, Sarah Moorehead 74 

Board Meeting Agenda 75 

• Welcome, Introductions, Audio Recording Announcement 76 

• Agenda Review 77 

• Consent Agenda 78 

o April 23, 2024 Board Work Session & Meeting Minutes 79 

o May 2024 Financial Report 80 

• Public Comment 81 

• Partner Reports (if present) 82 

o Natural Resources Conservation Service  83 

o Washington State Conservation Commission  84 

o Washington Association of Conservation Districts  85 

o National Association of Conservation Districts 86 

• Welcome Board Supervisor Tompkins 87 

• Officer Elections 88 

• Rates and Charges 89 

• Governance, All 90 



 

o June 25, 2024 Work Session Topic List & Meeting Agenda Development 91 

• Executive Session: To discuss potential legal action with counsel. 92 

Supervisor Iyall moved to adjourn the April 23, 2024 TCD Board Meeting. Supervisor Wheatley 93 

seconded. Motion passed unanimously, (4-0). 94 

Adjourn 7:00 pm 95 

Respectfully, 

_________________________________ 

TJ Johnson, TCD Board Chair 



Thurston Conservation District 

May 2024 Financial Notes 

 

 

 

Year-to-Date (YTD) and April Profit & Loss  

1. TCD continues to report YTD net losses ($131,031) – even after the 1st big Rates & Charges installment 

($239,788) reported in April. This is largely due to the $106,019 spent on tenant improvements for the 

new offices, which was paid for out of TCD’s Reserve fund. 

2. However, TCD reported net income ($117,507) for the month of April. 

 

Profit & Loss Previous Year Comparison 

3. Overall the District is experiencing increases in expenditures this year compared to the same time last 

year. This increase can be attributed to the tenant improvement outlays, the rent increase, the Office365 

migration, and increases in project expenses. 

 

Unrestricted Budget vs Actual 

4. Overall, TCD is spending its Program Allocation budgets quickly for the first 4 months of the year – 

spending 42% of the budget when we are into 33% of the year. 

5. The District has overspent on the following unrestricted budget line items. These budgets will need to be 

adjusted as part of the mid-year budget revision process. 

a. Office Move 

b. Computer Software 

 



Jan - Apr 24

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3400000 · Charges for Goods and Services
3451100 · Soil/Water Conservation Service

3451110 · Soil Testing 3,704.93

3451120 · Nutrient Spreader Rentals 266.01

3451121 · No-Till Drill Rentals 398.22

3451130 · Poultry Equiment & Tool Rentals 215.14

3451140 · Plant Sales 19,969.35

3451150 · Partner Fee for Service 19,795.40

Total 3451100 · Soil/Water Conservation Service 44,349.05

3417000 · Sales of Merchandise
3417020 · Event Ticket Income 8,187.21

Total 3417000 · Sales of Merchandise 8,187.21

Total 3400000 · Charges for Goods and Services 52,536.26

3300000 · Grant Revenues 654,052.83

3600000 · Miscellaneous Revenues
3691000 · Sale of Surplus 12.00

3699100 · Miscellaneous Other 170.40

3685000 · Special Assessments - Service 291,959.47

3670000 · Nongovernmental Contributions 706.16

3610000 · Interest and Other Earnings 352.13

3620000 · Rents and Leases 0.00

Total 3600000 · Miscellaneous Revenues 293,200.16

Total Income 999,789.25

Gross Profit 999,789.25

Expense
Equipment Allocation 0.00

Vehicle Allocation 0.00

Overhead Allocation 0.00

5531000 · Salaries & Benefits 722,232.00

5314000 · Intern Stipends 1,000.00

5314101 · Legal Fees & Services 10,000.00

5314102 · Audit & Accounting 1,818.25

5314103 · Computer Services 11,361.00

5314100 · Professional Services 84,154.92

5314400 · Advertising 2,019.57

5314203 · Printing Services 2,385.55

5314104 · Janitorial Services 2,525.00

5314501 · Office Rent 25,801.00

5314700 · Utilities 3,905.09

5314503 · Equipment Leases 1,996.72

5314504 · Vehicle Leases 2,061.93

5314200 · Communications 4,820.95

5313102 · Photocopier Usage 433.63

5354800 · Repairs & Maintenance 5,971.82

11:00 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through April 2024

Page 1



Jan - Apr 24

5314505 · Software Licenses 19,590.06

5313101 · Office Supplies 2,706.95

5314202 · Postage & Shipping 1,046.90

5314902 · Organizational Dues 1,000.00

5314307 · Licenses and Permits 1,705.66

5314117 · Soil Testing 1,926.47

5313401 · Plants for Resale 14,974.78

Project Expenses 24,227.35

5314302 · Staff - Conference & Training 2,448.22

5314306 · Board - Conference & Training 379.01

5314300 · Staff - Travel 7,510.75

5314301 · Board Travel 576.52

5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 29,296.14

5314110 · Bank Fees & Interest Charges 0.00

5314600 · Liability Insurance Premiums 10,905.00

66300 · Sales Tax Adjustments 415.97

5945360 · Capital Outlays
5945369 · Tenant Improvements 106,018.96

5945368 · Rental Equipment 9,643.39

5945367 · Restoration Equipment 4,252.70

5945363 · Equipment & Office Furniture 931.08

5945364 · Computer Hardware 3,278.93

5945366 · Vehicle Purchases 5,497.80

Total 5945360 · Capital Outlays 129,622.86

Total Expense 1,130,820.07

Net Ordinary Income -131,030.82

Net Income -131,030.82

11:00 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through April 2024

Page 2



Apr 24

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3400000 · Charges for Goods and Services
3451100 · Soil/Water Conservation Service

3451110 · Soil Testing 1,292.90

3451120 · Nutrient Spreader Rentals 131.07

3451130 · Poultry Equiment & Tool Rentals 206.77

3451140 · Plant Sales -91.61

Total 3451100 · Soil/Water Conservation Service 1,539.13

Total 3400000 · Charges for Goods and Services 1,539.13

3300000 · Grant Revenues 137,165.55

3600000 · Miscellaneous Revenues
3685000 · Special Assessments - Service 239,788.34

3610000 · Interest and Other Earnings 16.55

3620000 · Rents and Leases -131.88

Total 3600000 · Miscellaneous Revenues 239,673.01

Total Income 378,377.69

Gross Profit 378,377.69

Expense
Vehicle Allocation 0.00

Overhead Allocation 0.00

5531000 · Salaries & Benefits 177,576.44

5314101 · Legal Fees & Services 4,000.00

5314102 · Audit & Accounting 640.25

5314100 · Professional Services 27,682.04

5314400 · Advertising 1,031.72

5314203 · Printing Services 524.34

5314104 · Janitorial Services 875.00

5314501 · Office Rent 8,427.00

5314700 · Utilities 478.63

5314503 · Equipment Leases 469.69

5314504 · Vehicle Leases 610.67

5314200 · Communications 1,094.23

5313102 · Photocopier Usage 267.72

5354800 · Repairs & Maintenance 3,347.89

5314505 · Software Licenses 8,042.81

5313101 · Office Supplies 382.39

5314202 · Postage & Shipping 151.79

5314307 · Licenses and Permits 10.00

5314117 · Soil Testing 800.30

Project Expenses 2,353.00

5314302 · Staff - Conference & Training 192.40

5314306 · Board - Conference & Training 103.12

5314300 · Staff - Travel 989.21

5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 3,495.12

5314110 · Bank Fees & Interest Charges -50.00

5314600 · Liability Insurance Premiums 2,726.25

11:02 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2024

Page 1



Apr 24

5945360 · Capital Outlays
5945368 · Rental Equipment 9,643.39

5945367 · Restoration Equipment 4,252.70

5945363 · Equipment & Office Furniture 739.52

5945364 · Computer Hardware 12.95

Total 5945360 · Capital Outlays 14,648.56

Total Expense 260,870.57

Net Ordinary Income 117,507.12

Net Income 117,507.12

11:02 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2024

Page 2



Jan - Apr 24 Jan - Apr 23 $ Change % Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3400000 · Charges for Goods and Services
3451100 · Soil/Water Conservation Service

3451110 · Soil Testing 3,704.93 3,353.53 351.40 10.5%

3451120 · Nutrient Spreader Rentals 266.01 218.10 47.91 22.0%

3451121 · No-Till Drill Rentals 398.22 0.00 398.22 100.0%

3451130 · Poultry Equiment & Tool Rentals 215.14 354.62 -139.48 -39.3%

3451140 · Plant Sales 19,969.35 16,419.02 3,550.33 21.6%

3451150 · Partner Fee for Service 19,795.40 2,324.28 17,471.12 751.7%

Total 3451100 · Soil/Water Conservation Service 44,349.05 22,669.55 21,679.50 95.6%

3417000 · Sales of Merchandise
3417020 · Event Ticket Income 8,187.21 0.00 8,187.21 100.0%

Total 3417000 · Sales of Merchandise 8,187.21 0.00 8,187.21 100.0%

Total 3400000 · Charges for Goods and Services 52,536.26 22,669.55 29,866.71 131.8%

3300000 · Grant Revenues 654,052.83 894,835.69 -240,782.86 -26.9%

3600000 · Miscellaneous Revenues
3691000 · Sale of Surplus 12.00 0.00 12.00 100.0%

3699100 · Miscellaneous Other 170.40 0.00 170.40 100.0%

3685000 · Special Assessments - Service 291,959.47 273,430.93 18,528.54 6.8%

3670000 · Nongovernmental Contributions 706.16 1,100.00 -393.84 -35.8%

3610000 · Interest and Other Earnings 352.13 71.27 280.86 394.1%

3620000 · Rents and Leases 0.00 220.80 -220.80 -100.0%

Total 3600000 · Miscellaneous Revenues 293,200.16 274,823.00 18,377.16 6.7%

Total Income 999,789.25 1,192,328.24 -192,538.99 -16.2%

Gross Profit 999,789.25 1,192,328.24 -192,538.99 -16.2%

Expense
Equipment Allocation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Vehicle Allocation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Overhead Allocation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5531000 · Salaries & Benefits 722,232.00 555,409.20 166,822.80 30.0%

5314000 · Intern Stipends 1,000.00 2,940.00 -1,940.00 -66.0%

5314101 · Legal Fees & Services 10,000.00 18,003.25 -8,003.25 -44.5%

5314102 · Audit & Accounting 1,818.25 1,589.10 229.15 14.4%

5314103 · Computer Services 11,361.00 7,511.00 3,850.00 51.3%

5314100 · Professional Services 84,154.92 171,592.43 -87,437.51 -51.0%

5314400 · Advertising 2,019.57 730.20 1,289.37 176.6%

5314203 · Printing Services 2,385.55 2,477.54 -91.99 -3.7%

5314104 · Janitorial Services 2,525.00 2,700.00 -175.00 -6.5%

5314501 · Office Rent 25,801.00 17,472.00 8,329.00 47.7%

5314700 · Utilities 3,905.09 2,663.43 1,241.66 46.6%

5314503 · Equipment Leases 1,996.72 1,310.92 685.80 52.3%

5314504 · Vehicle Leases 2,061.93 1,838.22 223.71 12.2%

5314200 · Communications 4,820.95 4,086.14 734.81 18.0%

5313102 · Photocopier Usage 433.63 551.52 -117.89 -21.4%

5354800 · Repairs & Maintenance 5,971.82 1,655.74 4,316.08 260.7%

5314505 · Software Licenses 19,590.06 3,709.85 15,880.21 428.1%

5313101 · Office Supplies 2,706.95 1,802.88 904.07 50.2%

5314202 · Postage & Shipping 1,046.90 1,228.67 -181.77 -14.8%

5314902 · Organizational Dues 1,000.00 1,345.00 -345.00 -25.7%

5314307 · Licenses and Permits 1,705.66 675.00 1,030.66 152.7%

5314117 · Soil Testing 1,926.47 830.02 1,096.45 132.1%

5313401 · Plants for Resale 14,974.78 19,967.15 -4,992.37 -25.0%

Project Expenses 24,227.35 21,498.16 2,729.19 12.7%

5314302 · Staff - Conference & Training 2,448.22 3,637.00 -1,188.78 -32.7%

5314306 · Board - Conference & Training 379.01 0.00 379.01 100.0%

5314300 · Staff - Travel 7,510.75 7,490.84 19.91 0.3%

11:04 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through April 2024

Page 1



Jan - Apr 24 Jan - Apr 23 $ Change % Change

5314301 · Board Travel 576.52 0.00 576.52 100.0%

5314119 · Cultural Resources 0.00 23,328.40 -23,328.40 -100.0%

5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 29,296.14 58,845.02 -29,548.88 -50.2%

5314109 · Cost Share 0.00 10,720.22 -10,720.22 -100.0%

5314110 · Bank Fees & Interest Charges 0.00 71.25 -71.25 -100.0%

5314600 · Liability Insurance Premiums 10,905.00 9,730.32 1,174.68 12.1%

66300 · Sales Tax Adjustments 415.97 118.03 297.94 252.4%

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 -0.01 0.01 100.0%

5945360 · Capital Outlays
5945369 · Tenant Improvements 106,018.96 0.00 106,018.96 100.0%

5945368 · Rental Equipment 9,643.39 57,454.38 -47,810.99 -83.2%

5945367 · Restoration Equipment 4,252.70 68,281.37 -64,028.67 -93.8%

5945363 · Equipment & Office Furniture 931.08 470.03 461.05 98.1%

5945364 · Computer Hardware 3,278.93 1,513.19 1,765.74 116.7%

5945366 · Vehicle Purchases 5,497.80 0.00 5,497.80 100.0%

Total 5945360 · Capital Outlays 129,622.86 127,718.97 1,903.89 1.5%

Total Expense 1,130,820.07 1,085,247.46 45,572.61 4.2%

Net Ordinary Income -131,030.82 107,080.78 -238,111.60 -222.4%

Net Income -131,030.82 107,080.78 -238,111.60 -222.4%

11:04 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis January through April 2024

Page 2



Apr 30, 24

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
3088010 · Checking-103 Beneficial 114,869.45

3081001 · Checking-7444 Timberland 980.37

3088020 · Savings Accounts
3088021 · Saving-116 Beneficial Reserve 4,151.23

3088022 · Saving-129 Beneficial CEC 114,023.64

Total 3088020 · Savings Accounts 118,174.87

3088030 · Counter Cash 100.00

3088040 · PayPal Account 6,876.95

Total Checking/Savings 241,001.64

Accounts Receivable 457,984.92

Other Current Assets
3090500 Prepaid Accounts

3090509 · Other Prepaid Expenses 400.00

3090501 · Prepaid Insurance 11,373.00

3090507 · Security Deposit - Tilley Court 8,427.00

Total 3090500 Prepaid Accounts 20,200.00

3091000 · 309.10.00 Inventory Asset 2,770.56

3092000 · 309.20.00 Cash on Hand 239,735.34

Total Other Current Assets 262,705.90

Total Current Assets 961,692.46

TOTAL ASSETS 961,692.46

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 44,772.14

Credit Cards
Wells Fargo 2,027.84

Total Credit Cards 2,027.84

Other Current Liabilities
3471000 · Grant Advances

3471100 · RCO Advances
3471110 · R050 Riverbend Advances 43,303.67

Total 3471100 · RCO Advances 43,303.67

Total 3471000 · Grant Advances 43,303.67

3861100 · Sales Tax Payable 402.38

3861000 · Payroll Liabilities 145,273.14

Total Other Current Liabilities 188,979.19

Total Current Liabilities 235,779.17

Total Liabilities 235,779.17

Equity 725,913.29

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 961,692.46

11:21 AM Thurston Conservation District

05/24/24 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2024
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2024 Unrestricted Budget vs Actual

April 33.33%

Account Name 2024 Budget 2024 Actual $ Over Budget % of Budget Jan Actual
1 Income 1,093,134 419,673 -673,461 38.39% 33,045.11

2 Retail Sales 71,111 28,409 -42,702 39.95% 6,777.10

3 Food Production and Consumption 2,111 215 -1,896 10.19% 0.00

4 Poultry Equipment & Tool Rentals 2,111 215 -1,896 10.19%

5 Soil Conservation and Health 9,399 4,630 -4,769 49.26% 817.59

6 Soil Testing 7,136 4,012 -3,124 56.22% 817.59
7 Nutrient Spreader Rentals 763 220 -543 28.88%
8 No-Till Drill Rentals 1,500 398.22 -1,102 26.55%

9 Community Outreach and Education 52,247 19,969 -32,278 38.22% 5,145.97

10 Plant Sales 51,647 19,969 -31,678 38.67% 5,145.97
11 TCD Swag Shop 600 0 -600 0.00%

12 Water Quality & Quantity and Protection &
Restoration of Ecosystems 7,159 2,354 -4,805 32.88% 593.35

13 Partner Fee for Service - Restoration Crew 7,159 2,354 -4,805 32.88% 593.35

14 Other Income 195 1,241 1,046 636.25% 220.19

15 Contributions Private 0 706 706 N/A
16 Rental Income 0 0 0 N/A
17 Interest Income 195 352 157 180.58% 37.79
18 Miscellaneous Income 0 182 182 N/A 182.40

19 Grant Revenue 128,935 0 -128,935 0.00% 0.00

21 Rates and Charges 562,182 291,959 -270,223 51.93% 2,204.84

22 Overhead 330,906 99,305 -231,601 30.01% 24,063.17

23 Overhead Allocation 312,436 92,652 -219,784 29.65% 23,063.53
24 Vehicle Allocation 18,470 6,652 -11,818 36.02% 999.64
25 2023 Carry Overs 17,804 0 -17,804 0.00%

26 Program Allocation 455,131 191,304 -263,827 42.03% 38,871.08

27 Local Food Production and Consumption 16,600 7,754 -8,846 46.71% 992.56

28 Poultry Equipment Rentals 16,600 7,754 -8,846 46.71% 992.56

29 Producer Support & Preservation and Expansion
of Working Lands 1,000 89 -911 8.87% 0.00

30 Working Lands Preservation Initiative 1,000 89 -911 8.87% 0.00

31 Water Quality & Quantity and Protection &
Restoration of Ecosystems 7,159 851 -6,308 11.89% 45.44

32 Restoration Crew & Equipment 7,159 851 -6,308 11.89% 45.44

33 Soil Conservation and Health 39,227 19,144 -20,083 48.80% 3,343.29

34 Soil Health Testing 29,455 14,864 -14,591 50.46% 2,575.72
35 Nutrient Spreader Rentals 8,272 3,681 -4,591 44.50% 637.57
36 No-Till Drill Rentals 1,500 599 -901 39.92% 130.00

37 Community Outreach and Engagement 212,239 79,960 -132,279 37.67% 13,282.56

38 Conservation & Education Center 77,076 8,286 -68,790 10.75% 538.20
39 District Communications 61,875 26,750 -35,125 43.23% 10,406.10
40 Plant Sale 57,805 34,538 -23,267 59.75% 704.80
41 Elections 15,483 10,387 -5,096 67.09% 1,633.46

42 Adult and Youth Conservation Education 47,870 24,460 -23,410 51.10% 6,991.99

43 South Sound Green 41,670 20,534 -21,136 49.28% 6,340.92

Page 1 of 2



Account Name 2024 Budget 2024 Actual $ Over Budget % of Budget Jan Actual
44 Teens in Thurston Volunteer Program 4,200 1,925 -2,275 45.84% 283.87
45 Envirothon 2,000 2,000 0 100.00% 367.20

46 Climate Change Adaptation & Mitigation and
Other Strategic Plan Priorities 131,036 59,046 -71,990 45.06% 14,215.24

47 Conservation TA 88,313 40,347 -47,966 45.69% 10,343.53
48 Investing in Future Conservation 42,723 18,699 -24,024 43.77% 3,871.71

49 Administrative Expenses 655,807 213,498 -442,309 32.56% 57,488.75

50 Administrative Salaries & Benefits 326,650 109,780 -216,870 33.61% 25,773.27

51 Professional Services 74,672 21,628 -53,044 28.96% 5,298.19

52 Legal Services 24,000 10,000 -14,000 41.67% 2,000.00
53 Audit & Accounting 16,127 1,731 -14,396 10.73% 395.19
54 Computer Services 29,545 9,897 -19,648 33.50% 2,903.00
55 Professional Services 5,000 0 -5,000 0.00%

56 Facility, Vehicles and Maintenance 174,074 63,117 -110,957 36.26% 21,714.10

57 Janitorial Services 7,800 1,575 -6,225 20.19%
58 Office Rent 101,064 25,281 -75,783 25.01% 8,427.00
59 Utilities 7,140 1,244 -5,896 17.42% 252.65
60 Equipment Leases 3,611 1,232 -2,379 34.11% 452.65
61 Vehicle Leases 6,166 2,062 -4,104 33.44% 499.06
62 5966604 · Vehicle Purchase 0 0 0 N/A
63 Office Move (A039) 17,804 18,889 1,086 106.10% 10,323.34
64 Communications 13,630 4,596 -9,034 33.72% 1,124.99
65 Photocopier Usage 1,031 434 -597 42.06% 165.91
66 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 4,098 1,627 -2,471 39.70% 37.23
67 Computer Hardware Purchases 3,000 420 -2,580 13.99%
68 Computer Software 4,250 4,902 652 115.35% 382.01
69 Equipment & Office Furniture 4,480 856 -3,624 19.10% 49.26

70 Supplies 10,799 3,596 -7,203 33.30% 1,183.96

71 Office Supplies 4,450 2,487 -1,963 55.89% 144.85
72 Postage & Shipping 300 74 -226 24.65% 14.11
73 Organizational Dues 5,949 1,000 -4,949 16.81% 1,000.00
74 Licenses & Permits 100 35 -65 35.00% 25.00

75 Conferences, Training and Travel 34,462 4,472 -29,990 12.98% 792.98

76 Staff Conference & Training (A037) 16,629 1,462 -15,167 8.79% 71.06
77 Board Conference and Training Fees 2,500 0 -2,500 0.00%
78 Board Meeting Snacks 750 323 -427 43.03% 77.21
79 Staff Travel 13,083 2,688 -10,395 20.54% 644.71
80 Board Travel 1,500 0 -1,500 0.00%

81 Insurance and Banking 35,150 10,905 -24,245 31.02% 2,726.25

82 Bank Fees & Interest Charges 650 0 -650 0.00%
83 Liability Insurance Premiums 34,500 10,905 -23,595 31.61% 2,726.25
84 Late Fees & Penalties 0 0 0 N/A

85 Savings 0 0 0 N/A 0.00

86 Reserve Fund 0 0 N/A
87 Conservation Education Center Savings Plan 0 0 N/A

88 Net Income (Surplus or Deficit) 0 14,871 14,871 N/A -63,314.72
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2024 Restricted Budgets vs Actuals

As of April 30, 2024

Grant Name Account
Number

Grant
Number

Grant Start
Date

Grant End
Date

Total Grant
Amount

Official
Remaining

2024
Budget

2024
Actual

2024
Remaining
Budget

% of Total
Time

% of Total
Budget
Spent

1 RCO
2 ASRP Riverbend Phase 2 R050 20-1908 03/28/22 06/30/27 7,673,670 6,700,919 2,575,149 73,025 2,502,124 39.82% 12.68%
3 SRFB Cozy Valley R060 21-1089C 09/23/21 12/30/24 132,778 29,890 34,125 4,235 29,890 79.58% 77.49%
4 ESRP Zangle Cove R070 20-1517R 07/01/21 12/31/23 110,072 36,011 40,713 4,823 35,890 113.24% 67.28%
5 Oregon Spotted Frog (OSF) Outreach R080 01/01/23 01/01/25 32,550 4,403 20,118 15,716 4,403 66.39% 86.47%
6 ESRP Lower Eld Bulkhead Removal R090 07/01/23 07/01/26 125,200 120,800 121,871 3,243 118,628 27.80% 3.51%
7 Federal
8 Frogs on Farm Cost Share US80 08/15/20 08/15/25 93,135 64,439 68,805 4,366 64,439 74.17% 30.81%

9 USFWS Restoring South Sound
Prairies

US90 07/01/22 07/01/27 190,000 157,914 1,000 112 888 36.67% 16.89%

10 WSCC
11 FY23-25 Livestock W025 24-13-LT 07/01/23 06/30/25 20,000 15,195 10,663 0 10,663 41.72% 24.02%
12 Skookumchuck Planting W030 20-13-ER 04/01/20 06/30/25 744,780 201,917 151,367 13,662 137,705 77.78% 72.89%
13 FY21-25 Flood Chehalis W050 22-13-FL 09/01/21 06/30/25 261,333 96,927 102,550 34,553 67,997 69.55% 62.91%
14 FY23-25 Shellfish Cost Share W060 24-13-SH 11/27/23 06/30/25 125,000 117,659 123,396 5,737 117,659 26.80% 5.87%
15 FY23-24 CREP W070 24-13-CE 07/01/23 06/30/24 56,251 6,792 22,717 15,925 6,792 83.33% 87.92%
16 FY23-25 NRI Cost Share W080 24-13-NR 08/21/23 06/30/25 81,222 54,036 59,981 6,107 53,873 37.35% 33.47%
17 FY23-24 Engineering W100 24-13-PE 09/27/23 06/30/24 82,500 4,447 47,805 43,357 4,447 78.06% 94.61%
18 FY24-25 Salmon Riparian W110 24-13-SRF 02/27/24 06/30/25 207,514 203,644 78,218 3,870 74,348 13.06% 1.86%
19 FY23-24 Sustainable Farms and Fields W120 24-13-SFF 08/17/23 06/30/24 52,798 4,194 25,323 21,129 4,194 80.88% 92.06%

20 Forest Health and Community Wildfire
Resiliency

W130 24-13-FH 09/22/23 06/30/25 471,000 396,154 379,633 63,526 316,107 34.26% 15.89%

21 Irrigation Efficiencies W140 22-13-IE 04/03/24 06/30/25 45,778 45,667 17,108 111 16,997 6.17% 0.24%
22 FY21-25 Chehalis Lead W150 22-13-RIT 10/01/21 06/30/25 102,000 30,998 28,815 12,225 16,591 68.88% 69.61%
23 FY21-25 Community Engagement Plan W160 22-13-CEP 02/20/24 06/30/25 17,500 17,500 5,905 0 5,905 14.29% 0.00%

24 FY 24-25 Riparian Grant Program
(RGP)

W170 24-13-RGP 04/15/24 06/30/25 913,763 913,763 495,744 0 495,744 3.62% 0.00%

25 FY23-24 SCC Sponsorship GREEN
Congress

W086.2 24-13-IM 11/06/23 06/30/24 5,000 4,084 5,000 916 4,084 74.37% 18.32%

26 FY23- 24 SCC Sponsorship Climate
Change & Food

W086.3 24-13-IM 01/10/24 06/30/24 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 Closed 100.00%

27 FY24 Election Swag W086.4 24-13-IM 01/22/24 06/30/24 245 0 245 245 221 62.11% 100.00%
28 FY24 SoilCon W086.5 24-13-IM 01/29/24 06/30/24 821 0 821 821 221 60.39% 100.00%
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Grant Name Account
Number

Grant
Number

Grant Start
Date

Grant End
Date

Total Grant
Amount

Official
Remaining

2024
Budget

2024
Actual

2024
Remaining
Budget

% of Total
Time

% of Total
Budget
Spent

29 FY24  VSP Facilitator for SCC W086.6 24-13-IM 02/05/24 06/30/24 4,000 221 4,000 3,779 221 58.50% 94.48%
30 March SCC All District Meeting W086.7 24-13-IM 04/01/24 06/30/24 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 221 32.97% 100.00%
31 SCC Soil Testing Support W086.8 24-13-IM 04/14/24 06/30/24 1,150 1,150 1,150 0 221 21.79% 0.00%
32 Thurston County
33 FY23-25 VSP TC400 07/01/23 06/30/25 227,500 129,830 116,968 42,457 74,511 41.72% 42.93%
34 FY23-25 VSP Cost Share TC450 08/08/23 06/30/25 531,781 477,116 317,455 23,626 293,830 38.53% 10.28%
35 Miscellaneous
36 ESRP Shore Friendly Phase 3 M035 07/01/23 06/30/25 388,883 271,316 259,950 37,173 222,777 41.72% 30.23%
37 Agri-Park Feasibility Study GIS Work M055 10/12/23 03/31/24 5,387 -2 72 74 -2 Closed 100.04%
38 2024 City of Olympia Urban Farmland M065 01/01/24 12/31/24 203,038 158,397 203,038 44,641 158,397 33.06% 21.99%
39 GRuB Beginning Farmer Development M066 01/01/24 08/31/25 10,259 10,001 5,119 258 4,860 19.87% 2.52%
40 Sentinel Landscape Program (SLP) M075 10/01/21 06/30/28 1,279,225 546,459 311,196 121,703 189,493 38.26% 57.28%
41 One Tree Planted M085 09/03/21 until spent 33,076 28,543 9,337 2,991 6,346 N/A 13.71%
42 WCRRI Prairie Habitat Enhancement M095 2022-06 01/01/22 06/30/25 111,954 73,953 29,468 5,640 23,828 66.64% 33.94%
43 WFC Meyer Phase 2 M100 01/01/23 09/01/25 106,546 61,237 71,274 17,933 53,341 49.85% 42.53%
44 FY23-25 Pierce County Shellfish NTA M600 12/01/23 09/30/25 191,000 169,657 85,100 21,343 63,757 22.69% 11.17%
45 FY24 WSDA Local Food Infrastructure M700 02/14/24 06/30/24 22,917 168 22,917 22,749 168 55.80% 99.27%
46 South Sound GREEN
47 FY24 Interlocal G019-SS 01/01/24 12/31/24 64,160 43,751 64,160 20,409 43,751 33.06% 31.81%
48 Embrace the Stream G019.30 08/01/22 until spent 5,035 262 262 0 262 N/A 94.80%
49 FY23-24 WSC Mini Grant G019.50 12/12/23 12/31/24 500 291 500 209 291 36.53% 41.72%
50 NFWF Five Star G019.10 09/01/23 06/30/24 12,375 3,876 8,097 4,221 3,876 79.93% 68.67%
51 FY23-25 Outdoor Learning G019.10 10/01/23 06/30/25 38,825 33,666 23,690 4,319 19,371 33.33% 13.29%
52 Dawkins 2023 G019.28 01/01/23 until spent 20,000 367 5,409 5,042 367 N/A 98.16%
53 Dawkins 2024 G019.28 01/01/24 until spent 20,750 20,302 18,291 448 17,843 N/A 2.16%
54 2023 Community Foundation G019.29 10/25/23 until spent 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 2,500 N/A 0.00%
55 Carlson Charitable G019.31 12/05/23 12/31/24 2,500 2,225 2,500 275 2,225 37.66% 11.00%
56 2024 Squaxin G019.85 02/01/24 until spent 2,250 2,250 2,250 0 2,250 N/A 0.00%
57 Teens in Thurston Volunteer Program 0
58 Nisqually TNT 2023 T070 01/06/23 until spent 5,375 3,654 3,654 0 3,654 N/A 32.03%
59 Nisqually TNT 2024 T070 01/01/24 until spent 5,581 5,581 5,581 0 5,581 N/A 0.00%
60 Envirothon Program 0
61 2023 Chehalis Tribe Envirothon T040 01/23/23 until spent 5,000 0 113 113 0 N/A 100.00%
62 2023 Pork Blakely Envirothon T040 03/02/23 until spent 500 266 500 234 266 N/A 46.85%
63 2024 Olympia Food Co-op Envirothon T040 01/01/24 until spent 50 50 50 0 50 N/A 0.00%
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64 PARTNERS 0
65 OlyEcosystems P400 01/01/24 01/31/24 16,500 3,187 16,500 13,313 3,187 390.32% 80.69%
66 WA Dept of Fish and Wildlife P600 01/29/24 02/01/24 6,925 1,236 4,406 3,170 1,236 2,325.00% 82.15%
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April 2024

Type Num Date Name Funding Source Expense Account  Paid Amount 

Credit Card Charge 12695 04/01/2024 Amazon UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5945364 · Computer Hardware 12.95                 

Check EFT 04/01/2024 Delta Dental UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5531212 · Dental Benefits 2,053.50            

Credit Card Charge 12686 04/01/2024 Tenino Market Fresh WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 11.52                 

Check EFT 04/01/2024 Tilley Court Caves, LLC UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314501 · Office Rent 8,427.00            

Check EFT 04/02/2024 Comcast UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314204 · Internet Services 65.03                 

Credit Card Charge 12675 04/02/2024 Featherman Equipment MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5945368 · Rental Equipment 6,484.84            

Credit Card Charge 12697 04/02/2024 Half Moon Sanitation WSCC:W120 -FY23-24 Sustainable Farms and Field 5314503 · Equipment Leases 210.00               

Credit Card Charge 12726 04/02/2024 Home Depot TCD Programs:T099 - Food Processing and Tools Rentals 5354802 · Rental Equipment Maintenance 27.90                 

Credit Card Charge P1-93719509 04/02/2024 Intuit UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314102 · Audit & Accounting 174.00               

Credit Card Charge 12765 04/02/2024 Minuteman Press TCD Programs:T030 - District Communications 5314203 · Printing Services 278.81               

Credit Card Charge 12674 04/02/2024 Stromberg's Chicks & Gamebirds MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5945368 · Rental Equipment 2,414.48            

Credit Card Charge 12687 04/02/2024 Tenino Market Fresh WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 34.58                 

Credit Card Charge 12712 04/03/2024 Creative Office UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5313101 · Office Supplies                316.41 

Credit Card Charge 12678 04/03/2024 National Fire Protection Association WSCC:W130- Forest Health & Wildfire Resiliency 5314202 · Postage & Shipping 17.68                 

Credit Card Charge 12722 04/03/2024 Pilot Travel Center WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 11.66                 

Credit Card Charge 12723 04/03/2024 Service Saw Workwears TCD Programs:T050 - Partner Fee for Service Program 5354804 · Restoration Equipment Maintenan 47.50                 

Credit Card Charge 12713 04/04/2024 Ace Hardware UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5313101 · Office Supplies 25.46                 

Credit Card Charge 12718 04/04/2024 Olympia Supply MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 26.97                 

Credit Card Charge 12696 04/04/2024 TAGS TCD Programs:T030 - District Communications 5314203 · Printing Services 173.48               

Credit Card Charge 12714 04/04/2024 US Postal Service TCD Programs:T098 - Soil Health Testing 5314202 · Postage & Shipping 27.46                 

Credit Card Charge 12715 04/04/2024 US Postal Service TCD Programs:T098 - Soil Health Testing 5314202 · Postage & Shipping 20.01                 

Credit Card Charge 12850 04/05/2024 Auto Zone TCD Programs:T050 - Partner Fee for Service Program 5354804 · Restoration Equipment Maintenan 6.02                  

Credit Card Charge 12719 04/05/2024 Home Depot MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 28.34                 

Credit Card Charge 12763 04/05/2024 Minuteman Press TCD Programs:T030 - District Communications 5314203 · Printing Services 72.05                 

Check EFT 04/05/2024 Regence - Health Care 5531211 · Regence Health Insurance 20,499.48          

Credit Card Charge 12760 04/06/2024 DocuSign UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314505 · Software Licenses 329.10               

Credit Card Charge 1299090051 04/07/2024 QuickBooks Time Support (TSheets) UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314102 · Audit & Accounting 250.12               

Credit Card Charge 12733 04/07/2024 Safeway MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314901 · Meeting & Event 13.98                 

Check EFT 04/08/2024 TPSC Benefits 5531215 · HRA Benefits 215.90               

Liability Check EFT 04/08/2024 WA St Dept of Retirement Systems 3861005 · PERS Deferral Payable 2,091.60            

Check EFT 04/08/2024 Wells Fargo Wells Fargo 21,946.82          

Credit Card Charge 12720 04/09/2024 Amazon GREEN:G019.109 - FY23-25 Outdoor Learning 5314107 · Project Supplies 117.28               

Credit Card Charge 12751 04/09/2024 Amazon GREEN:G019.109 - FY23-25 Outdoor Learning 5314107 · Project Supplies 35.12                 

Credit Card Charge 12728 04/09/2024 Home Depot TCD Programs:T096 - Soil Health Equipment Rentals 5354802 · Rental Equipment Maintenance 60.19                 

Credit Card Charge G044079007 04/09/2024 Microsoft UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314505 · Software Licenses 0.18                  

Credit Card Charge 21721 04/09/2024 Peak Industrial TCD Programs:T050 - Partner Fee for Service Program 5354804 · Restoration Equipment Maintenan 344.22               

Thurston Conservation District

Payrment Report
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Type Num Date Name Funding Source Expense Account  Paid Amount 

Liability Check 04/09/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll 46,085.31          

Credit Card Charge 3523428 04/09/2024 Rightworks UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314102 · Audit & Accounting 24.13                 

Check EFT 04/09/2024 WA St Dept of Revenue UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314307 · Licenses and Permits 10.00                 

Credit Card Charge 12729 04/10/2024 Amazon TCD Programs:T099 - Food Processing and Tools Rentals 5313101 · Office Supplies 29.61                 

Liability Check EFT 04/10/2024 Internal Revenue Service Federal Income Tax & FICA Payable 15,168.50          

Credit Card Charge 12742 04/10/2024 Michaels TCD Programs:T030 - District Communications 5314901 · Meeting & Event 96.62                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22414 04/11/2024 3D Systems LLC UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5945363 · Equipment & Office Furniture 274.25               

Bill Pmt -Check 22415 04/11/2024 Anchor QEA RCO:R050 - FY 22-27 ASRP Riverbend 5314100 · Professional Services 11,694.50          

Bill Pmt -Check 22416 04/11/2024 Donalyn Johanns Partner Fee for Service: P400.1 - OlyEcosystems Deschutes River Preserve SOW#1Restoration Crew Intern Stipend 1,200.00            

Bill Pmt -Check 22417 04/11/2024 Doug Rushton W086 - WSCC Implementation 5314301 · Board Travel 576.52               

Credit Card Charge 12736 04/11/2024 Forestry Supplies WSCC:W120 -FY23-24 Sustainable Farms and Field 5945363 · Equipment & Office Furniture 75.48                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22418 04/11/2024 Gloria Ferguson Partner Fee for Service: P400.1 - OlyEcosystems Deschutes River Preserve SOW#1Restoration Crew Intern Stipend 1,200.00            

Bill Pmt -Check 22419 04/11/2024 Half Moon Sanitation GREEN:G019.108 - NFWF Five Star 5314503 · Equipment Leases 185.00               

Bill Pmt -Check 22420 04/11/2024 Hannah's Cleaning Service UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314104 · Janitorial Services 350.00               

Bill Pmt -Check 22421 04/11/2024 Jae Townsend Various 5314304 · Mileage 131.80               

Bill Pmt -Check 22422 04/11/2024 James Dyson Partner Fee for Service: P400.1 - OlyEcosystems Deschutes River Preserve SOW#1 1,050.00            

Bill Pmt -Check 22423 04/11/2024 Jessica Wilson W086 - WSCC Implementation 5314100 · Professional Services 3,106.49            

Bill Pmt -Check 22424 04/11/2024 Joseph Burgess WSCC:W070 - CREP 5314305 · Meals / Per Diems 242.00               

Bill Pmt -Check 22425 04/11/2024 Kiana Sinner_V TCD Programs:T097 - Plant Sale Mileage & Meeting & Event 173.27               

Bill Pmt -Check 22426 04/11/2024 Kirsten Hill MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5314307 · Licenses and Permits 54.75                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22427 04/11/2024 Midwest Labs TCD Programs:T098 - Soil Health Testing 5314117 · Soil Testing 800.30               

Bill Pmt -Check 22428 04/11/2024 Mountain Mist UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5313101 · Office Supplies 41.94                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22429 04/11/2024 Petrocard UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5313201 · Vehicle Fuel 186.75               

Bill Pmt -Check 22430 04/11/2024 Puget Sound Energy UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314701 · Electricity 518.94               

Bill Pmt -Check 22431 04/11/2024 Rebecca Chamberlain W086 - WSCC Implementation 5314100 · Professional Services 150.00               

Bill Pmt -Check EFT 04/11/2024 Ricoh USA, Inc. UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses Equipment Leases & Photocopier Usage 527.41               

Bill Pmt -Check 22432 04/11/2024 Shelby Barkoff Thurston County:TC400 - VSP 5314901 · Meeting & Event 200.00               

Bill Pmt -Check 22433 04/11/2024 Sophia Barashkoff UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314310 · Board Meeting Snacks 17.08                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22434 04/11/2024 Taylor Sherrow Partner Fee for Service: P400.1 - OlyEcosystems Deschutes River Preserve SOW#1Restoration Crew Intern Stipend 87.50                 

Credit Card Charge 12785 04/11/2024 US Postal Service TCD Programs:T098 - Soil Health Testing 5314202 · Postage & Shipping 20.01                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22435 04/11/2024 USAble.Life UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5531214 · Life Insurance 203.92               

Bill Pmt -Check 22436 04/11/2024 WA St Conservation Commission UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314504 · Vehicle Leases 610.67               

Liability Check EFT 04/11/2024 WA St Dept of Retirement Systems 3861005 · PERS Deferral Payable 2,091.60            

Liability Check EFT 04/11/2024 WA St Dept of Retirement Systems 3861005 · PERS Deferral Payable 20,455.42          

Liability Check 22438 04/11/2024 WSCCE - Council 2 3861008 · Union Dues 1,101.33            

Bill Pmt -Check 22437 04/11/2024 Yan Dong_V Various Mileage & Postage & Shipping 22.58                 

Credit Card Charge 12754 04/12/2024 Canva MISC:M075 - FY21-28 SLP REPI Pilot & Challenge 5314400 · Advertising 130.00               

Credit Card Charge 12816 04/12/2024 Lowes TCD Programs:T096 - Soil Health Equipment Rentals 5354802 · Rental Equipment Maintenance 54.61                 

Credit Card Charge 12808 04/12/2024 Safeway TCD Programs:T040 - Envirothon Program 5314901 · Meeting & Event 145.58               

Credit Card Charge 6150678 04/14/2024 Buzzsprout TCD Programs:T030 - District Communications 5374001 · Web Hosting and Maintenance 12.00                 
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Credit Card Charge 12810 04/15/2024 Target TCD Programs:T040 - Envirothon Program 5314107 · Project Supplies 60.04                 

Credit Card Charge 12786 04/15/2024 Tenino Market Fresh WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 45.01                 

Credit Card Charge 12787 04/15/2024 Tenino Market Fresh WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 11.56                 

Check EFT 04/15/2024 TPSC Benefits 5531216 · HRA  Admin 99.00                 

Check EFT 04/15/2024 Wells Fargo Wells Fargo 9,996.32            

Credit Card Charge 12766 04/16/2024 Ralphs Thriftway TCD Programs:T040 - Envirothon Program 5314901 · Meeting & Event 9.56                  

Credit Card Charge 12842 04/16/2024 Ralphs Thriftway TCD Programs:T040 - Envirothon Program 5314901 · Meeting & Event 7.99                  

Credit Card Charge 12788 04/16/2024 Tenino Market Fresh WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 44.34                 

Check EFT 04/16/2024 TPSC Benefits 5531215 · HRA Benefits 761.75               

Credit Card Charge 12789 04/17/2024 Flying J Store #1169 WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 15.38                 

Credit Card Charge 12778 04/18/2024 Drip Depot MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314107 · Project Supplies 290.67               

Credit Card Charge 12784 04/18/2024 Home Depot Various

5314202 · Postage & Shipping

5313101 · Office Supplies 17.92                 

Credit Card Charge 12852 04/18/2024 Tenino Short Stop WSCC:W030 - EAR Skookumchuck 5314107 · Project Supplies 22.30                 

Credit Card Charge 12783 04/18/2024 US Postal Service TCD Programs:T098 - Soil Health Testing 5314202 · Postage & Shipping 36.86                 

Credit Card Charge 12802 04/18/2024 US Postal Service TCD Programs:T098 - Soil Health Testing 5314202 · Postage & Shipping 22.76                 

Credit Card Charge EO300RUSON 04/19/2024 Microsoft UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314505 · Software Licenses 49.28                 

Credit Card Charge EO300RUZGS 04/19/2024 Microsoft UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314505 · Software Licenses 479.05               

Credit Card Charge 12806 04/21/2024 Harbor Freight GREEN:G019-SS GREEN Interlocal (Quarterly) 5314107 · Project Supplies 43.76                 

Credit Card Charge 12809 04/21/2024 Safeway TCD Programs:T070 -Teens in Thurston Volunteer Program 5314901 · Meeting & Event 42.79                 

Credit Card Charge 12853 04/22/2024 Home Depot WSCC:W080 - NRI Cost Share 5314107 · Project Supplies 29.59                 

Credit Card Charge 12782 04/22/2024 MRSC WSCC:W100 - FY23-24 Engineering 5314302 · Staff - Conference & Training 135.00               

Credit Card Charge 12878 04/22/2024 Trader Joes UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314310 · Board Meeting Snacks 32.83                 

Credit Card Charge 12871 04/23/2024 Abatix MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5314107 · Project Supplies 695.96               

Credit Card Charge 12803 04/23/2024 Farrelli's Pizza UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314310 · Board Meeting Snacks 70.29                 

Check EFT 04/23/2024 TPSC Benefits 5531215 · HRA Benefits 216.04               

Credit Card Charge 12795 04/24/2024 Electric Generator Depot MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5945367 · Restoration Equipment 1,871.41            

Credit Card Charge 12800 04/24/2024 Etrailer.com MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5354803 · Vehicle Maintenance 79.15                 

Credit Card Charge 127897 04/24/2024 JK International LLC Various 5945367 · Restoration Equipment 2,381.29            

Liability Check 04/24/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll 48,720.21          

Credit Card Charge 12822 04/25/2024 Amazon MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 64.76                 

Credit Card Charge 12823 04/25/2024 Amazon MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314108 · Construction & Restoration Work 41.72                 

Credit Card Charge 12811 04/25/2024 DocuSign UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314505 · Software Licenses 658.20               

Credit Card Charge 12818 04/25/2024 Drip Depot MISC:M065 - City of Olympia Urban Ag 5314107 · Project Supplies 244.59               

Credit Card Charge 12879 04/25/2024 Etsy GREEN:G019.50 WCS Mini Grant 5314107 · Project Supplies 151.79               

Credit Card Charge 12799 04/25/2024 Forestry Supplies WSCC:W100 - FY23-24 Engineering 5314107 · Project Supplies 79.84                 

Credit Card Charge P1-94560780 04/25/2024 Intuit UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314102 · Audit & Accounting 192.00               

Credit Card Charge 12848 04/25/2024 Thurston County Solid Waste RCO:R070 - Zangle Cove 5314702 · Garbage Service 125.00               

Check 22439 04/25/2024 UNRESTRICTED:M015 - CFLT UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 3620000 · Rents and Leases 122.70               

Bill Pmt -Check 22440 04/26/2024 Builders Exchange of Washington Inc TC400 - VSP:TC450 - FY23-25 VSP Cost Share 5314400 · Advertising 45.90                 

Bill Pmt -Check 22441 04/26/2024 Christina Wagner Various 5314304 · Mileage 111.22               
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Bill Pmt -Check 22442 04/26/2024 Donalyn Johanns Various Restoration Crew Intern Stipend 1,200.00            

Credit Card Charge 12872 04/26/2024 Grainger MISC:M700 - WSDA Local Food Infrastructure 5354804 · Restoration Equipment Maintenan 2,782.91            

Bill Pmt -Check 22443 04/26/2024 Hannah's Cleaning Service UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5314104 · Janitorial Services 1,225.00            

Bill Pmt -Check 22444 04/26/2024 Petrocard UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5313201 · Vehicle Fuel 192.59               

Bill Pmt -Check 22445 04/26/2024 Sarah Moorehead_V Various 5314300 · Staff - Travel 313.14               

Bill Pmt -Check 22446 04/26/2024 Sophia Barashkoff UNRESTRICTED:A037 - Staff Training (Unfunded) 5314302 · Staff - Conference & Training 57.40                 

Credit Card Charge 12807 04/26/2024 United Pacific UNRESTRICTED:A010 - Administrative Expenses 5313201 · Vehicle Fuel 77.97                 

Liability Check EFT 04/29/2024 Internal Revenue Service Federal Income Tax & FICA Payable 15,827.24          

Liability Check EFT 04/29/2024 WA St Dept of Employment Security 3861010 · WA - Family & Medical Leave 2,025.24            

Liability Check EFT 04/29/2024 WA St Dept of Employment Security 3861007 · State Unemployment Payable 2,583.36            

Liability Check EFT 04/29/2024 WA St Dept of L&I 3861009 · State L&I Payable 4,762.16            

Liability Check EFT 04/29/2024 WA St Dept of Retirement Systems 3861005 · PERS Deferral Payable 3,010.11            

Sales Tax Payment EFT 04/29/2024 WA St Dept of Revenue 3861100 · Sales Tax Payable 4,781.71            

Credit Card Charge 12813 04/30/2024 Canva Various 5314400 · Advertising 208.00               

Credit Card Charge MC15365640 04/30/2024 Mail Chimp TCD Programs:T030 - District Communications 5314505 · Software Licenses 82.28                 

Check 04/30/2024 WA St Dept of Revenue TCD Programs:T097 - Plant Sale 3451140 · Plant Sales 100.50               
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Agenda Item Title:  
 

Lead Staff:  Board Meeting Date:  
 

 

Description/Background: Please provide a description or background of the project.  

 

 

 

 

Fiscal Impacts: Please describe the costs associated with this action. 

 

 

Recommended Action: What decision do you recommend the board make? 

 

 

 

Supporting Documents: Please list below and attach supporting documents (contracts, maps, 

agreements, draft resolution or other documents). 

 

Pros:    Cons:  

 

BOARD MEETING ITEM SUMMARY SHEET
 

Legal Review:        Yes                    No                    Not Required   

Goal of Presentation:      Decision            Information              Feedback   

WSCC Riparian Grant Program Award (ROOTS program): Addendum Approval:

Karin Strelioff 05/28/24

Approval of the addendum

This funding will support expansion of habitat staff
capacity, will allow TCD to develop and manage more
projects, and will support our restoration crew and
outreach team as well.

✔

This grant supports habitat work across Thurston County. The ROOTS grant focuses on a wide range of
riparian habitat activities, including critical support for habitat staff capacity to provide riparian TA
countywide and to develop new projects; funds for establishing a Tiered Incentive Program (TIP) for
Thurston County landowners (a WA SCC alternative to the CREP program); capacity time for recruiting
landowner participation for the TIP program and new riparian restoration project development through
social media, riparian education and volunteer engagement events for the community and staff, funding for
Beaver Co-existence workshops, Orca Recovery Day, our Native Plant Festival, volunteer events,
podcasts and other outreach activities., and much more!

n/a

✔

The short timeline and delayed award
notifications will likely result in rollover of some
funds in this grant to allow completion of all
deliverables. Rollover of funds is allowed in this
program, as long as federal CCA funds continue.
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Susan Shelton

From: Commission@scc.wa.gov <noreply+29899f926be69dff@formstack.com>
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2024 1:43 PM
To: Susan Shelton
Subject: FORM 4: Addendum

Washington State Conservation Commission 

FORM 4: ADDENDUM 

 May 13, 2024 1:43 PM 

Conservation District: Thurston 

GRANT PROGRAM: Riparian Grant Program 

Overhead Rate: 25% 

Submitted By: Susan Shelton 
Email: accounting@thurstoncd.com 

Total Grant Award: 913563.00 

Basic Allocation Award (if applicable):  

Total to be obligated under this Addendum: 913563.00 

Intermediate Outcome #1: 113111.00 

Outreach 

Intermediate Outcome #2: 556302.00 

Technical Assistance 

Intermediate Outcome #3: 200550.00 

District Implementation Project 

Intermediate Outcome #4: 43600.00 

Maintenance 
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Intermediate Outcome #5:  

 

  

Total of Intermediate Outcomes: 913563.00 

  

 



t: 360.754.3588  •  www.thurstoncd.com 
2918 Ferguson ST SW STE A Tumwater, WA 98512 

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  
 

Lead Staff:  Board Meeting Date:  
 

 

Description/Background: Please provide a description or background of the project.  

 

 

 

 

Fiscal Impacts: Please describe the costs associated with this action. 

 

 

Recommended Action: What decision do you recommend the board make? 

 

 

 

Supporting Documents: Please list below and attach supporting documents (contracts, maps, 

agreements, draft resolution or other documents). 

 

Pros:    Cons:  

 

BOARD MEETING ITEM SUMMARY SHEET
 

Legal Review:        Yes                    No                    Not Required   

Goal of Presentation:      Decision            Information              Feedback   

SFF Cost Share

Marguerite Abplanalp 05/28/24

Accept the SFF projects

✔

These are two Sustainable Farms & Fields cost share projects, one for Oyster Bay Farm and the other for
Riverbend Ranch. The Oyster Bay Farm project is to assist the landowners with an NRCS EQIP to match
funds for a Waste Storage Facility. The Riverbend project is for temporary cross fencing to implement
more efficient prescribed grazing. Both projects will reduce greenhouse gas emissions.

The Oyster Bay Farm Project is 49,000 ($42,308.25 in cost share and $6691.75 in TA)
Riverbend Ranch project is $15,000 ($12,000 in cost share and $3,000 in TA)

Capacity on the Ag Team is running low, but
these projects are shovel ready with cooperators
who have done cost share in the past.

✔

Assists producers to implement BMPs on the
landscape.
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Yan Dong

From: Commission@scc.wa.gov <noreply+29899f926be69dff@formstack.com>
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 12:00 PM
To: Yan Dong
Subject: FORM 4: Addendum

Washington State Conservation Commission 

FORM 4: ADDENDUM 

 May 17, 2024 11:59 AM 

Conservation District: Thurston 

GRANT PROGRAM: Other: Sustainable Farms and Fields CCA 

Overhead Rate: 25% 

Submitted By: Yan Dong 
Email: ydong@thurstoncd.com 

Total Grant Award: 64000.00 

Basic Allocation Award (if applicable):  

Total to be obligated under this Addendum: 64000.00 

Intermediate Outcome #1: 49000.00 

Nutrient Management System Oyster Bay 

Intermediate Outcome #2: 15000.00 

Riverbend Ranch 

Intermediate Outcome #3:  

Intermediate Outcome #4:  
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Intermediate Outcome #5:  

 

  

Total of Intermediate Outcomes: 64000.00 

  

 



t: 360.754.3588  •  www.thurstoncd.com 
2918 Ferguson ST SW STE A Tumwater, WA 98512 

 

 

 

Agenda Item Title:  
 

Lead Staff:  Board Meeting Date:  
 

 

Description/Background: Please provide a description or background of the project.  

 

 

 

 

Fiscal Impacts: Please describe the costs associated with this action. 

 

 

Recommended Action: What decision do you recommend the board make? 

 

 

 

Supporting Documents: Please list below and attach supporting documents (contracts, maps, 

agreements, draft resolution or other documents). 

 

Pros:    Cons:  

 

BOARD MEETING ITEM SUMMARY SHEET
 

Legal Review:        Yes                    No                    Not Required   

Goal of Presentation:      Decision            Information              Feedback   

Restoring South sound Prairies Amendment 2

Susan Shelton 05/28/24

Approve receipt of the funding.

✔

Additional cost share to land managers for conservation
activities where ESA-listed species/habitat occurs.

None

This contract awards another $30,000 of cost share funding to TCD and our partners at Partners for Fish &
Wildlife Service for our joint initiative called "Restoring Sound Prairies". This program offers cost share
from the PFS program to land managers for conservation activities where ESA-listed species/habitat
occurs.

✔

US90 - FY22-27 Restoring South Sound Prairies Amendment 2

An additional $30,000 for cost share.
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